provided. To reduce the currency risk related to these transactions, we may borrow funds in the relevant foreign currency under our revolving credit
agreement or we may enter into a forward contract to hedge the transfer.

48

As of December 31, 2021, we had outstanding $1,019.6 million in principal amount of Euro-denominated notes (€900.0 million). These notes have been
designated as a hedge of our net investment in subsidiaries with a Euro-functional currency as of December 31, 2021. Since our net investment in these
subsidiaries exceeds the respective amount of the designated borrowings, both net of tax, the related translation gains or losses are included as a component
of accumulated other comprehensive loss. Shareholders’ equity increased by $59.0 million, net of tax, due to changes in accumulated other comprehensive
loss during 2021, due to the currency impact on these designated borrowings.

The hypothetical impact of the stated change in rates on 2021 total other comprehensive income (loss) for the Euro Notes and forward contracts is as
follows:
2021 (in millions)
Market Sensitive Instrument

10% Depreciation in
Exchange Rates

10% Appreciation in
Exchange Rates

Euro Notes:
€500.0, 1.81% Notes due June 2026  $ 56.8   $ (56.8 )
€400.0, 1.91% Notes due September 2022   45.5   (45.5 )
Forward contracts:
£(5.7) to $(7.8)  $ 0.8   $ (0.8 )
€(147.3) to $(174.2)   16.9   (16.9 )
¥228.0 to $2.0   (0.2 )   0.2

Interest Rates

Our exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to our variable rate long-term debt obligations. We have historically managed
interest rates through the use of a combination of fixed- and variable-rate borrowings. As of December 31, 2021, we had the following fixed- and variable-
rate borrowings:

(in millions)  Amount

Weighted-
Average

Interest Rate
Variable-rate borrowings  $ 16.8   7.6 %
Fixed-rate borrowings   1,101.5   1.8 %
Total debt  $ 1,118.3

(1) The rates are impacted by currency exchange rate movements.

Impact of Economic Conditions